
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

NOTICE OF 
HEARING 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Councillor Roy Chamdal (Chair) 

Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana 

Councillor Becky Haggar 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 

Wednesday 01 May 2024 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 

1. If you intend to attend the hearing; 
2. Whether you wish to be assisted or 

represented by another person; 
3. If you wish to request that another person 

appears at the hearing (other than your 
representative) as a witness; 

4. Whether you wish to consent to the 
application being determined without your 
presence 

5. Any special needs you may require. 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 07 MAY 2024 
 

 

Time: 2.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live. 

 
If this is a public hearing, the agenda is 
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
you can use a smart phone camera and 
scan the code below: 
 

 

  
Published: Friday 19 April 2024 

 Contact: Ryan Dell 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


  



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting  
(if a public meeting only) 
 
If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services.  
 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors pass. 
You will then be directed to the Committee Room..  
 

Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use.  
 

Emergency procedures 
 

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations 
.

 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Hearing Protocol 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

 Title of Report / Address of 
application 

Ward Time Page 

5  Application for a Street Trading 
Renewal - Sarin Express 

 

Heathrow 
Villages 

2:00 pm 
 

3 - 76 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Order of proceedings – Street Trading Hearings 
 

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing. 

The Officer will introduce the report and will outline 
the matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any 
relevant background information. Members may 
ask questions of the officer. 

Introduction by Regulatory 

Services Officer 

The Applicant or the person representing him/her 
will be invited to address the Sub-Committee. The 
Sub-Committee may ask questions.   

The Applicant 

Officers of the Council and/or any Officer who 
performs an enforcement function in relation to the 
Act   will be invited to address the Sub-Committee.  
Councillors may ask questions of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

Any Officer who has 

submitted representations 

Other people who have made formal 
representations will be invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Where there are a number of parties 
making similar representations the Chairman will 
expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to 
make the representations. The Sub-Committee 
may ask questions. 

Residents / objectors etc.. 
who have submitted formal 

representations  

 DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman will lead the discussion.  This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any 
submissions that have been made to the Sub-Committee. 

The Chairman will invite the parties to the hearing, in 
reverse order, to make brief closing remarks on the 
application. The Applicant makes the final closing 
remarks.  

Closing remarks from  

each party 

The Sub-Committee will remain in the room to 
deliberate and make their decision, with only the 
Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub- Committee 
remaining. All others present will be asked to leave 
the room.  
 
 

Sub-Committee  

deliberates 

 
Parties may return to the room when invited to do so 
and the Chairman will announce the decision.  The 
Chairman will remind the Applicant that the decision 
will be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements. 

Chairman announces the 

decision 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – 07 May 2024 
Part I – Public    

Application for a renewal of a Temporary Street Trading Licence 
 

Committee  Licensing Sub-Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Jhini Mukherjee, Regulatory Services 
 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 - Application form  
Appendix 2 - Site map and photos 
Appendix 3 – Street Trading Policy 
Appendix 4 - Objection from Christine Taylor 
Appendix 5 - Objection from James McAlpine 
Appendix 6 - Objection from Sue Whitaker 
Appendix 7 - Objection from Peter Charalambous 
Appendix 8 - Objection from Vishal Mistry 
Appendix 9 - Antisocial Behaviour Team Information 
Appendix 10 - Members Enquiry Information 
Appendix 11 - Minutes from the hearing held on 29th April 2022  
Appendix 12 – Collation of complaints from previous years  
Appendix 13 – Premises licence 
Appendix 14 – Waste Contract with LB of Hillingdon 
 

   

Ward name  Heathrow Villages  

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY  
 

A renewal application has been received for a Temporary Street Trading Licence for a 2.0 metre 
shop front display outside Sarin Express located at 212 High St, Harlington, Hayes UB3 5DS. The 
applicant seeks to renew the licence to display fruits & vegetables, other household products 
charco
[...]
es will be applied for in the same way as Temporary Street Trading 
Licences.  
 

7.4 The Council may also consider the grant of a waiver or reduction of the 
licence fee where requested. 

 
 
8. Consultation 

 
8.1 Upon receipt and acceptance of an application, the Council will carry out a 

consultation with the relevant Ward Councillors, the Council's Highways 
Service, the Council's Enforcement Officers and any trade representative i.e. 
Chamber of Commerce or Town Centre Management. The Council's Food 
Safety team will be consulted where the application is proposing to trade in 
food items. Applications will also be displayed on the Council's website. 
 

8.2 The purpose of the consultation is to seek assurances that the applicants 
proposals satisfy the requirements of the legislation and that they are suitable 
to be licensed. Through the consultation process, certain discretionary 
grounds for refusal or modification of applications may be identified.  
 

8.3 For Permanent and Temporary Street Trading Licences, the consultation 
period will last for twenty one consecutive days starting with the day after the 
application has been received. 
 

8.4 For Community/Charity Trading Licences, the consultation will be for a 
minimum of five consecutive days starting with the day after the application 
was received. 

 
 
9. Assessing consultation feedback and objections 

 
9.1 Where the Council receives feedback or an objection to an application 

consultation, it will carefully consider whether that feedback/objection may 
influence the Councils discretionary decision making powers. 
 

9.2 The Council will not consider any feedback or objections where they are; 
frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. Such objections are considered not 
'relevant'. 

 
 
10. Decision Making 

 
10.1 The Council has powers to consider a wide range of matters on which to 

refuse street trading licences. Any decisions made upon these grounds will be 
evidenced and justified after
[...]
s logged relating to the matter, following a search of the 
Council's new Members' Enquiry/ Service Request Portal system. 

Page 52



Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 April 2022

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Simon Arnold (Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Darran Davies

LBH Officers Present: 
Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer
Glen Egan, Legal Advisor
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services Officer

Interested Parties: 
Councillor June Nelson, Objector 

Applicant and Applicant’s representative: 
Applicant – Mr Manpal Singh
Applicant’s representative- Mr Panchal 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None. 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Simon Arnold declared a non-pecuniary interest as he had been in 
communication with one of the objectors regarding another matter. 

23. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 

24. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

25. APPLICATION FOR A RENEWAL OF A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE  
(Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by Regulatory Services Officer 

Mark McDermott, Regulatory Services Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Appendix 11

Page 53



introduced the report and photographs relating to the application for a renewal of a 
temporary street trading licence for Sarin Express, 212 High St, Harlington, Hayes 
UB35DS. A background and chronology of events was provided.

A renewal application was made for a temporary street trading licence for a 1.5 metre 
shop front display outside Sarin Express. The applicant sought to renew the licence to 
display fruit and vegetables with the addition of household goods outside the shop. The 
application had received objections from a Ward Councillor and four residents. 

A recommendation was made to consider the representations received and the 
discretionary grounds for refusal and, should the Committee be minded to grant the 
licence, limiting the licence to a period of six months with any conditions deemed 
appropriate.  

During Member clarification questions, it was noted that the land behind the shop was 
not owned by the applicant and the fly tipping photographs were not directly linked to 
the application. It was also clarified that the Council had no established rules for the 
material requirements of boxes. A six-month licence was recommended to encourage 
the applicant to organise his affairs and prove compliance with the licence. 

Representations by Applicant and Applicant’s representative 

The Applicant – Mr Manpal Singh and the Applicant’s representative- Mr Panchal 
addressed the Committee. 

As a background to the application, the Committee was informed that the Applicant had 
been in the shop for six years and paid for a 2-meter licence. The Applicant had 
complied with the Council’s requirements and was willing to comply with a six-month 
licence and any conditions. 

In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that the fruit and vegetable shop 
front display brought in 30- 40% of trade. 

Representations by Objectors 

Cllr June Nelson addressed the Committee and submitted that she was in total support 
with the residents regarding the renewal of a street trading (shop front) licence. The 
shop was in a conservation area and this issue had been ongoing since the pandemic. 
There had been numerous complaints from residents that restricted pedestrian access 
which had been communicated to the Council. There had also been toilets rolls on the 
shop front display and allegations of threatening behaviour. It was reported that when 
the Council had previously issued fixed penalty notices, the applicant then made 
changes however reverted to his original position. The Committee was asked not to 
grant the licence so that the high street could have safe pedestrian access.

Discussion 

 Further clarification was sought on the photographs and the degree the shop
front came out. It was explained how far the shop front previously came out
although this had been amended following the fixed penalty notice and the
granting of the licence.

 Questions were raised about why the Anti Social Behaviour Team were not
present and, for the purposes of the hearing, it was clarified that only objectors
were present.

Page 54



 In terms of the fixed penalty notices issues and three complaints, it was 
explained that the Applicant was unaware that he needed a licence to display 
fruit and veg on the shop front. When the notice was issued he made an 
application and the complied with the licence. 

 Trade with fruit and veg had increased. 
 The fixed penalty notice was issued as there was charcoal on display. However, 

this was a miscommunication as the charcoal had not been removed due to a 
late start. Procedures had now been put in place and only fruit and veg were 
available and on display. 

 There was no objection to the business as it served the community, there was 
just a need to be mindful of pedestrian safety. 

 It was confirmed that the lottery stand was no longer on display. 
 The Applicant wanted to comply with conditions and work with the community to 

resolve any issues raised. 

Closing remarks 

In closing submissions, Councillor Nelson emphasised the need to comply with any 
conditions and no threatening behaviour. 

There were no further submissions from the Regulatory Authority.  

In closing, the Applicant’s representative submitted that there would be compliance 
with any conditions and the Applicant was keen to work with the Regulatory Authority 
and community.

Committee Deliberation

All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision.

All parties were invited back to the meeting for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee.

The Decision

The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant representations made available to 
it and in doing so has taken into account the London Local Authorities Act 1990 and the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy. The Sub-Committee has paid particular attention to 
paragraphs 3.2, 4.2, 6.6, 9.1, 10.1, 10.5, 10.7 and 13.1 of the Street Trading Policy. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee has determined that it is necessary and proportionate to 
grant a  temporary Street Trading Shop Front Licence for Sarin Express, 212 High 
Street, Harlington, Hayes, UB3 5DS for a 6 month period.

In making this decision the Sub Committee disregarded photographs of fly tipping in 
the vicinity as this was not attributable to the premises.

In addition to the standard conditions attached to all street trading licences and shop 
front licences (see Appendix 3 of Hillingdon’s Street Trading Policy) the licensee shall 
also abide by the following additional condition:

1) The licensed area must be within the dimensions approved by the Council and 
marked out on the ground by the Council. 

Page 55



Reasons for Decision

In reaching this decision the Sub Committee has taken into account the fact that 2 fixed 
penalty notices have been served by the Council but found there to be no other 
evidence of anti-social behaviour that was attributable to the premises.

Right of Appeal

The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

The Sub-Committee advises as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 
that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 
are not adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives

The Applicant will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the 
date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.

The meeting, which commenced at 3.00 pm, closed at 4.03 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji 01895277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk on  
01895277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 56



Fw: Sarin Express Harlington

licensing 
Wed 20/07/2022 10:19 AM
To:

Licensing Service 
3S/08
Hillingdon Council

From: 
Sent: 20 July 2022 10:11
To: licensing <licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk>
Subject: Fw: Sarin Express Harlington

Good morning, 

Please see email below, 

Can you assist with this enquiry? If not can you please point us in the right direction 

Kind regards, 

Customer Service Advisor
Customer Contact Centre
Central Services
2W/08 Civic Centre
London Borough of Hillingdon
Tel No:  01895 556000 

From: 
Sent: 15 July 2022 1:07 AM
To: 
Subject: Sarin Express Harlington

This shop was granted a new 6-month license to put assorted goods outside their shop, including
toilet brushes and pre-prepared fruit, up to 1.5 from the shop front. Their agent told the Licensing

Appendix 12

Page 57



Page 58



Sent from my iPhone

Page 59



Page 60



Finally, why do all the food shops have a alcohol licence?
Kind Regards.

 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

Page 61



Fwd: Renewal of Street Trading Licence Ap

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
07 May 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Sub-Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chair) 
Becky Haggar OBE 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
  
Officers Present:  
Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer 
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Advisor 
Ryan Dell, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Applicant and Applicant’s representative:  
Manpal Singh, Applicant  
Mr Panchal, Applicant’s representative  
Mr Singh Sr 
 
Interested Parties present: 
Peter Charalambous  
 

36.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

37.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

38.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

39.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

40.     APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING RENEWAL - SARIN EXPRESS  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 Introduction 
 
Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a renewal of a shop 
front trading license for a 2.0 metre shop front display outside Sarin Express, located at 



  

212 High Street, Harlington, Hayes, UB3 5DS. 
 
The application was submitted by Mr Manpal Singh and he was represented by his 
agent Mr Panchal. 
 
The applicant sought to renew the license to display fruits and vegetables, various 
household goods, charcoal and water. 
 
The shop front projected 2 meters outwards from the boundary of the shop. The 
original permission was granted on 29 October 2021, and since then the license had 
been renewed four times, each for a six-month period.  
 
As with every other renewal, this application was consulted with the Ward Councillors, 
the Council’s Highways team and the Antisocial, Behaviour and Environment team. 
The purpose of these consultations was to seek assurances that the applicant’s 
proposals satisfied the requirements of the legislation and that they were suitable to be 
licensed. This renewal had received objections from five residents. Two addenda 
included further submissions of photographs of the shop front. 
 
There were no breaches of Street Trading license conditions, and it was recommended 
that the Sub-Committee grant the license. Regarding the length of time that the license 
could be granted for, officers referred Members to Appendix 3, which was the Street 
Trading policy where under paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 there was further information on 
suitable license durations. The Sub-Committee may wish to attach additional conditions 
to the license to deal with the concerns raised. Officers invited the Sub-Committee to 
determine the application.  
 
The Chair asked why there had been so many visits to the premises. Officers noted 
that visits had been ongoing since 2021. Because the premises had attracted a number 
of complaints, every six months when up for renewal site visits were carried out. Some 
of these visits were conducted by officers who had now left the Council.  
 
The Chair asked if any representations had been received from any Responsible 
Authorities. Officers confirmed that there were none, however an email from Councillor 
June Nelson had been received on the previous day. This contained a photograph 
taken by a resident and had been shared with the Sub-Committee. The Chair 
confirmed that all parties had seen a copy of this submission, and that all parties were 
happy to accept it. 
 
Members noted a pole that was holding up the canopy in one of the photographs, and 
asked if this pole was within the 2 meters. It was noted that there were two poles 
outside the shop. One was Council property; the other was holding up the canopy. The 
pole holding up the canopy was thought to be within 2 meters. It was noted that the 
license could be conditioned around space between the pole and the shop front. It was 
further noted that the pole was temporary and only used to hold up the canopy during 
rain/ adverse weather. 
 
The Applicant 
 
The applicant’s representative noted that the premises has traded previously, and a 
license had been granted as a result of a previous Sub-Committee. There were no 
objections from the Antisocial Behaviour team or any other Responsible Authorities 
because the conditions had been followed. There had been no breaches of the 
conditions. A few of the objections were similar to those received during previous 



  

applications. 
 
It was noted that from the decision that was made on 29 April 2022, there was a 
condition existing to say that the licensed area must be within the dimensions approved 
by the Council and marked out by the Council. 
 
It was noted that there had been one Fixed Penalty Notice. 
 
It was clarified that the opening hours were 07:00-23:00 Sunday to Thursday, and 
07:00-23:30 Friday and Saturday. The premises had a license to stay open until 00:00 
every day. 
 
Interested Parties 
 
Mr Peter Charalambous addressed the Sub-Committee. The main concern was the 
premises being open late on a Friday and Saturday night, often open until midnight. 
This was especially a concern in summer with the level of alcohol consumption in the 
High Street. 
 
A second issue was that the boxes outside the premises were not cleared away when 
the store was closed. These boxes were potentially hazardous, especially to the 
partially sighted. Furthermore, children on the way home from school often had to walk 
in the road because there was limited space to walk. This premises was located within 
a Conservation Area. 
 
It was suggested that the pole was not within the 2 meters. 
 
Discussion 
 
The Chair asked if Mr Charalambous had had the opportunity to speak to the applicant 
about their concerns. Mr Charalambous confirmed that he had not. 
 
The Chair asked if the distance to the pole had been measured, and whether it was 
further than 2 meters, while noting that it was a temporary pole. The applicant 
confirmed that the canopy was around 2 meters, and the pole was temporary and only 
used when it was windy or raining to keep produce from getting wet. For clarity, the 
Chair asked if the pole was within the 2 meters. The applicant confirmed that it was. 
 
The Chair noted comments from objectors about waste and asked if the applicant 
agreed with this. The applicant confirmed that they had their own wate bin behind the 
premises. The applicant did not use the Council bin on the High Street. The applicant 
had a contract with the Council for waste collection. The Chair asked how waste was 
disposed of. There was a door at the back of the premises and waste was collected 
weekly.  
 
The Chair noted that there had been other representations from residents who were 
not present at the Sub-Committee. These had been taken on board.  
 
The Chair noted that the boxes outside the shop were not taken in at night and asked 
why. The applicant noted that they were previously using bread baskets but had been 
told by the Council that this was not allowed. The current boxes were too heavy to 
move. If the premises was granted a yearly or permanent license the applicant could 
utilise trolleys which could be moved inside at night. These trolleys were too expensive 
on a temporary license.  



  

 
The Chair clarified that the applicant was offering a condition that in the event of being 
granted a permanent license, they would acquire mobile trolleys that would be taken in 
at night.  
 
Members asked about the distance between the premises and the Council-owned pole, 
and whether there was space for a buggy to get past. This could be passed on to the 
Highways Team. The Chair asked if there had been any Members Enquiries on this. 
Officers confirmed that there had been one Members Enquiry, but this referred to 
littering. 
 
Officers clarified that Highways had been consulted but had not submitted a 
representation. It was also noted that while the space between the premises and the 
pole looked limited in some photographs, there appeared to be more space in other 
photographs.  
 
Furthermore, officers clarified around the hours. The premises benefited from a 
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003. This was separate to the shop front 
trading license. The shop front trading license hours were until 23:00 and no goods 
should be displayed after this time. However, the shop could stay open until 00:00 
every day. 
 
It was clarified that there was a difference between regulated hours (what time the 
premises can open) and operating hours (what time the premises does open). The 
premises was licensed to open until 00:00. 
 
Hours of licensable activities were 23:00-05:00. 
 
It was clarified that the premises had two separate licenses that came under separate 
legislation. The current Sub-Committee was dealing only with the shop front trading 
license which related to produce displayed outside the shop. The hours for this were 
until 23:00. The shop itself was not under this license and came under the Licensing 
Act 2003. The shop itself can stay open and sell alcohol until 00:00. 
 
Members asked if this premises was the only off-license in the High Street. Officers 
confirmed that there were others. 
 
Members asked how many poles were holding up the canopy. It was confirmed that 
there were two, one on each side. These two poles were part of the canopy. 
 
Members asked if the canopy lowered in the middle under the weight of rain. It was 
confirmed that it did, and this was the reason for using the poles. 
 
Reference was made to part of a submission from a resident who noted that someone 
had hit their head on the canopy. Members asked the applicant if they were aware of 
this. The applicant confirmed that they were not. 
 
Closing remarks 
 
Mr Charalambous stated that if the license was to be granted, it would be better if the 
area was kept clear at closing time until opening time because it was hazardous. Mr 
Charalambous also queried whether trolleys would have enough room to be stored 
within the premises. Mr Charalambous reiterated that this premises was located in a 
Conservation Area and suggested that this was the only shop within three parades that 



  

had a license to display goods in front of the shop. Mr Charalambous stated that this 
was an eyesore. 
 
The Licensing Officer agreed that the receptacles should be taken in at the end of 
trading hours, irrespective of the length of the license.  
 
The applicant’s representative noted that the premises had traded previously. The 
applicant was happy to remove the receptacles overnight. The Chair confirmed that this 
was being offered as a condition, and it was further clarified that, should the license be 
granted, the receptacles would be replaced with metal trolleys that would be removed 
overnight. 
 
In summary, should the license be granted, the applicant would replace the receptacles 
in front of the shop with trolleys. These trolleys would be removed from the shop front 
to the garage at the back at 23:00. The shop closed at 23:00, and at 23:30 on Friday 
and Saturday. The applicant’s representative noted that they were happy to get in 
touch with residents to address their concerns.  
 
Committee Deliberation 
 
All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 
 
All parties were then invited back to the meeting for the Chairman to announce the 
decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant representations made available to 
it and in doing so has taken into account the London Local Authorities Act 1990 and the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy. The Sub-Committee has paid particular attention to 
paragraphs 3.2, 4, 6.6, 9.1, 10.1, 10.5, 10.7 and 13.1 of the Street Trading Policy. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee has determined that it is necessary and proportionate to 
grant a permanent Street Trading Shop Front Licence for Sarin Express, 212 High 
Street, Harlington, Hayes, UB3 5DS. 
 
In making its decision the Sub-Committee has taken into account that this premises 
has been previously granted four temporary licences since 2021. The Sub-Committee 
listened carefully to all representations made both orally and written. The main theme 
of the complaints related to the dimensions of the licensable area, litter, hours of 
operation and the general appearance of the shop front which is in a conservation 
area. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee considered the objections, significant weight was placed on 
the fact that there were no representations from any of the responsible authorities in 
relation to this premises, particularly from the street scene enforcement team in relation 
to nuisance or Highways in relation to public footpath area around the licensable 
activity. 
The Sub-Committee also considered that there had been no breaches of the temporary 
licence and welcomed the clarification surrounding the distinction between the 
operating schedule pertaining to the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Street Trading Licence granted under the London Local Authorities Act 
1990. 



  

 
The Sub-Committee also determined that the issues raised could be sufficient 
mitigated by the following conditions: 
 

1) The licenced area must be within the dimensions approved by the Council and 
marked out on the ground by the Council. 

2) The wooden boxes must be removed and replaced with mobile display stands 
which must be removed and stored away from shop front every day. 

 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the opportunity for parties to discuss the issues and 
encourage continued engagement and dialogue going forward. 
 
Right of Appeal 
The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court. Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision. 
 
No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned. 
 
The Sub-Committee advises as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 
that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 
are not adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
The Applicant will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the 
date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 


